
%~~[[\~Wl!@ 
REPORT OF GENERAL MANAGER 

FfilO I 2114 
NO. _-,-1 -,,-4--'0"'-'2.....,0"---_ 

DATE: February 5, 2014 ,0000OPRtCR!AltON C.D. __---'-4___ 
jPA~~e~ 

BOARD OF RECREATION AND PARK COMMISSIONERS 

SUBJECT: WATTLES PARK - EROSION AND DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS 
(W.O. #E170262F) PROJECT - AUTHORITY TO NEGOTIATE CHANGE 
ORDERS AND FINAL ACCEPTANCE TO CONTRACT NO. 3353 

R. Adams 	 v, Israel 
K, Regan*R. Barajas 

H, FUjita N, Williams 

Disapproved ______ Withdrawn ____Approved 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

That the Board: 

1. 	 Authorize the Department of Public Works, Bureau of Engineering (BOE), City Engineer to 
negotiate and execute a final change order(s) to settle any and all remaining delays and other 
claims on the Wattles Park - Erosion and Drainage Improvements (W.O. #E170262F) 
project, for a total amount not-to-exceed $130,000.00; 

2. 	 Approve the final acceptance of work performed under Contract No. 3353, as outlined in the 
Summary of this Report, subject to the execution of the final change order; 

3. 	 Authorize the Department's Chief Accounting Employee to release all retention monies held 
under Contract No. 3353 to John Zgrablich Construction, Inc., immediately upon execution 
of  the final change order and following acceptance by the Board; and, 

4. 	 Authorize the Board Secretary to furnish John Zgrablich Construction, Inc., with a letter of 
completion upon execution of the final change order. 

SUMMARY: 

On June 6, 2011, the Board awarded Contract No. 3353 in the amount of $243,000.00, to John 
Zgrablich Construction, Inc., for the Wattles Park Erosion and Drainage Improvements 
(W.O. #E 170262F) project (Board Report No. 11-145). The base work scope for the project, which 

http:243,000.00
http:130,000.00


REPORT OF GENERAL MANAGER  

PG.2 NO. 14-020  

is located at 1824 North Curson Avenue, Los Angeles, California 90046, was deemed completed on 
April 11,2012. 

Plans for the project were prepared by Gruen and Associates, an architectural consultant firm hired 
by BOE. The plans provided for the construction of storm drains, a retention tank and infiltration 
system, seating walls, catch basins, curbs and gravel swales, and the planting of new shrubs, 
groundcovers and vines in the hillside area, re-grading ofthe grassy area, restoration ofturf, and the 
installation of a new/expanded irrigation system. 

On May 16,2012, the Board authorized the City Engineer to negotiate change order(s), in an amount 
not to exceed $102,000.00, for unforeseen conditions (Board Report No. 12-137). 

In addition, on December 10, 2012, the Board further authorized the City Engineer to negotiate 
change order(s), in an amount not to exceed $166,000.00, for additional scope to improve the 
functionality of the park, as requested by Department of Recreation and Parks (RAP) staff (Board 
Report No. 12-231). 

The project experienced a variety ofconstruction challenges, including unforeseen conditions, which 
resulted in a number of changes and additions to the original scope of work, as well as resultant 
delays. In order to resolve the extent ofthe revised scope, the contract time was extended by more 
than one year beyond the original contract duration. The preliminary change order cost ofthe time 
extension is estimated to be an additional, not-to-exceed amount, of $130,000.00. Therefore, the 
Bureau of Engineering is recommending that the Board authorize the City Engineer to negotiate a 
full and final change order, in an amount not to exceed $130,000.00 to cover the period during 
which the contract was extended to complete the revised scope and resolve the unforeseen 
conditions. 

The BOE, Construction Management Division (CMD), completed the construction management of 
the project under the Proposition K Program. 

The BOE has informed RAP that this project was completed with twenty one (21) Change Order 
Requests (COR). Out ofthe twenty-one (21) COR, twenty (20) Change Orders have been issued to 
date, in the amount of $258,742.00. [The $9,258.00 is the remaining contingency.] The one 
remaining COR is the subject ofthis Report, and, as discussed above, it is in a not-to-exceed amount 
of $130,000.00. Upon the approval of this request by your Board, the total approved number of 
Change Orders will be twenty-one (21), in a not-to-exceed total amount of $388,742.00, which 
represents approximately 166% ofthe original contract amount. Please see attached Change Order 
Log. 

http:388,742.00
http:130,000.00
http:9,258.00
http:258,742.00
http:130,000.00
http:130,000.00
http:166,000.00
http:102,000.00


REPORT OF GENERAL MANAGER 

PG.3 NO. 14-020 

This amount exceeds 25% of the base contract amount which surpasses the authority limit of the 
General Manager, and requires Board approval. If the change order recommended herein is 
approved, the final contract amount, including all change orders, will be $631,742.00. 

The BOE has consulted with the Department of Public Works, Office of Contract Compliance 
concerning the status ofthe labor compliance requirements and Affirmative Action requirements on 
the project. There are no outstanding wage violations and John Zgrablich Construction, Inc., is in 
compliance. 

The BOE is requesting the Board waive the thirty-five (35) day retention release requirement. The 
contractor has completed the base work scope remaining under the contract in Apri120 12, and is no 
longer on site. It has taken time to negotiate the terms of the proposed change orders. Therefore, it 
is recommended that the Board release the retention immediately after Board approval ofthe change 
order and execution thereof, and upon Board acceptance of this project. 

Sufficient funds are available from the following fund and account for the change order(s). 

FUNDING SOURCE FUNDIDEPT.lACCT. NO. 
Proposition K Year 14 43K110/1OG291 

FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT: 

There is no fiscal impact to the RAP's General Fund at this time. However, future operations and 
maintenance costs have yet to be determined. 

This Report was prepared by Ejike Mbaruguru, Project Manager, Recreation and Cultural Facilities 
Program, Department ofPublic Works, Bureau ofEngineering (BOE). Reviewed by Neil Drucker, 
Program Manager, Recreational and Cultural Facilities Program, BOE; Ted Allen, Interim Deputy 
City Engineer, BOE; and Cathie Santo Domingo, Superintendent, Planning, Construction and 
Maintenance Branch, Department of Recreation and Parks. 

http:631,742.00


A
tta

ch
m

en
t 

1 



C
t:

1'
<l

",
.v

c"
"'

" 

C
I
~
"
'
~
"
 

co
 &

 c
o

 R
e

q
u

e
s

t 
L

o
g

: 
W

at
tl

es
 P

ar
k 

E
ro

si
o

n
 a

n
d

 D
ra

in
ag

e 
Im

p
ro

v
e

m
e

n
ts

 
W

.O
.N

o
.:

 
E

1
7

0
2

6
2

F
 

co
 

pc
o 

G
C

 P
ro

p
 

P
ro

p
o

sa
l 

C
M

D
 E

st
 

A
p

p
rv

d
 

A
p

p
rv

d
 

C
h

a
n

g
e

 
F

C
O

 
C

.O
. 

P
ym

t 
C

al
. 

A
pv

'd
 

A
p

v'
d

 N
o

n
 

C
O

 
D

E
S

C
R

IP
T

IO
N

S
 

E
C

O
 

O
rd

e
r 

D
a

ys
 

C
o

m
p

 
C

am
p 

C
al

 
R

E
M

A
R

K
S

N
o

 
R

eq
 

D
at

e 
A

m
o

u
n

t 
D

at
e 

A
m

o
u

n
t 

A
m

o
u

n
t 

D
at

e 
S

ta
tu

s 
D

at
e 

T
yp

e
 

T
yp

e
 

R
eq

. 
C

al
 D

ay
s 

D
ay

s 

I 
I I 

! P
M

 a
w

ar
e 

of
 e

xt
en

si
ve

 
, 

00
1 

11
,1

3 
R

ep
ai

r 
of

 U
ni

de
nt

ifi
ed

 U
til

iti
es

 
08

/1
21

11
 

$ 
37

,0
51

.0
0 

02
/0

6/
12

 
$ 

3,
00

0.
00

 
$ 

33
,9

65
.0

0 
02

/2
9/

12
 

E
xe

cu
te

d 
03

/1
9/

12
 

U
 

I 
LS

 
14

 
14

 
I 

0 
I 

I 
' r

ep
ai

rs
 t

ha
t 

w
er

e 
re

qu
ire

d.
 ' 

00
2 

00
8 

R
el

oc
at

io
n 

of
 U

pp
er

 I
nf

ilt
ra

tio
n 

T
an

ks
 a

nd
 

08
/1

21
11

 
$ 

21
,1

14
.0

0 
I 

10
/1

5/
11

 
$ 

14
,6

30
.0

0 
$ 

19
,1

80
.0

0 
02

/2
9/

12
 

E
xe

cu
te

d 
03

/1
9/

12
 

E
 

LS
 

7 
7 

a 
A

pp
ro

ve
d 

am
ou

nt
 in

cl
ud

es
 

C
at

ch
 B

as
in

 
i 

co
m

p
en

sa
b

le
 t

im
e.

 

00
3 

00
1 

S
ur

ve
yi

ng
 D

el
ay

 
$ 

9,
12

0.
00

 
08

/1
7/

11
 

$ 
4,

50
0.

00
 

$ 
9,

10
0.

00
 

02
/2

9/
12

 
E

xe
cu

te
d 

03
/1

9/
12

 
U

 
LS

 
14

 
I 

14
 

0 
P

ai
d 

co
m

pe
ns

ab
le

 t
im

e 

I 
on

ly
. 

00
4 

00
2 

C
re

di
t f

or
 A

lh
am

br
a 

F
ou

nd
ry

 G
ra

tin
gs

 
$ 

(2
,8

38
.0

0)
 

08
/1

7/
11

 
$ 

(3
,1

53
.0

0)
 

$ 
(3

,1
53

.0
0)

 
02

12
9/

12
 

E
xe

cu
te

d 
03

/1
9/

12
 

S
 

LS
 

0 
0 

0 

00
5 

00
3 

(e
V

iS
e

d
 S

lo
pe

 G
ra

di
ng

 a
nd

 G
ra

ve
l 

S
w

al
e 

$ 
4,

56
9.

00
 

08
/2

21
11

 
$ 

2,
20

0.
00

 
$ 

5,
45

0.
00

 
02

/2
9/

12
 

E
xe

cu
te

d 
I 

03
/1

9/
12

 
S

 
I 

LS
 

5 
5 

0 
A

pp
ro

ve
d 

am
ou

nt
 in

cl
ud

es
 

C
re

di
t 

co
m

pe
ns

ab
le

 t
im

e.
 

I ! 
I 

A
dd

iti
on

al
 c

om
p 

tim
e 

00
6 

00
41

 P
er

m
it 

an
d 

R
T

I 
P

la
n 

D
el

ay
 

$ 
2,

14
3.

00
 

10
/1

51
11

 
$ 

1,
00

0.
00

 
$ 

5,
20

0.
00

 
02

12
91

12
 

E
xe

cu
te

d 
I 

03
/1

9/
12

 
U

 
LS

 
8 

8 
I 

0 
ap

pr
ov

ed
 in

 e
xc

ha
ng

e 
fo

r 

! 
, 

I 
re

je
ct

io
n 

of
 C

O
R

 2
0,

 2
2 

~ 
i 

i 0
3/

19
/1

2 
A

pp
ro

ve
d 

am
ou

nt
 f

or
 

00
7 

00
5 

E
xt

ra
 S

oi
l W

o
rk

 D
ue

 T
o

 P
la

n 
C

la
rif

ic
at

io
n 

$ 
2,

50
1.

00
 

10
11

51
11

 
$ 

(6
00

.0
0)

 
$ 

1,
30

0.
00

 
02

/2
91

12
 

E
xe

cu
te

d 
E

 
LS

 
2 

i 
2 

0 
co

m
pe

ns
ab

le
 t

im
e 

on
ly

. 

! 
I 

I
00

6 
[S

ea
t 

W
al

l 
M

od
ifi

ca
tio

n 
I 

I 
03

/1
9/

12
 

i 
A

dd
iti

on
al

 c
om

p 
tim

e 
00

8 
$ 

3,
71

1.
00

 
10

/1
5/

11
 

$ 
3,

30
0.

00
 

$ 
5,

90
0.

00
 !

 0
21

29
/1

2 
E

xe
cu

te
d 

E
 

LS
 

4 
4 

0 
Ia

pp
ro

ve
d 

in
 e

xc
ha

ng
e 

fo
r 

I 
I 

i 
Ire

je
ct

io
n 

of
 C

O
R

 2
0,

 2
2 

I 
i 

I 
I 

I 

i 
iA

dd
iti

on
al

 c
am

p 
tim

e 
I 

00
9 

00
7 

IC
on

cr
et

e 
O

bs
tr

uc
tio

n 
D

ur
in

g 
T

re
nc

hi
ng

 
$ 

3,
19

1.
00

 
10

11
5/

11
 

$ 
1,

10
0.

00
 

$ 
6,

66
0.

00
 

02
/2

91
12

 
E

xe
cu

te
d 

03
/1

9/
12

 
U

 
LS

 
6 

6 
0 

ap
pr

ov
ed

 in
 e

xc
ha

ng
e 

fo
r 

re
je

ct
io

n 
o

f C
O

R
 2

0,
 2

2 

01
0 

00
9 

A
dd

iti
on

al
 C

le
an

ou
t 

$ 
1,

33
3.

00
 

10
11

51
11

 
$ 

1,
34

0.
00

 
$ 

1,
34

0.
00

 
02

12
9/

12
 

E
xe

cu
te

d 
03

11
9/

12
 

S
 

LS
 

0 
0 

0 
01

1 
01

0 
R

em
ov

e 
S

ew
er

 P
ip

e 
at

 1
5"

 P
O

C
 

$ 
3,

81
7.

00
 

10
/1

51
11

 
$ 

2,
70

0.
00

 
$ 

3,
23

0.
00

 
02

12
9/

12
 

E
xe

cu
te

d 
03

11
91

12
 

U
 

LS
 

0 
: 

0 
0 

01
2 

01
2 

A
dd

iti
on

al
 S

an
d 

B
ag

gi
ng

 
$ 

6,
70

7.
00

 
12

11
41

11
 

$ 
2,

67
0.

00
 

$ 
3,

75
0.

00
 

02
12

9/
12

 
E

xe
cu

te
d 

03
11

91
12

 
S

 
LS

 
0 

i 
0 

0 
01

3 
01

5 
H

an
d 

E
xc

av
at

io
n 

at
 8

" 
D

ra
in

 L
in

e 
$ 

1,
73

3.
00

 
12

/1
41

11
 

$ 
72

5.
00

 
$ 

1,
29

0.
00

 
02

12
9/

12
 

E
xe

cu
te

d 
03

/1
91

12
 

U
 

LS
 

0 
! 

0 
0 

01
4 

01
6 

R
eg

ra
de

 U
pp

er
 S

lo
pe

 P
e

r 
R

A
P

 
$ 

16
,5

66
.0

0 
01

/1
7/

12
 

$ 
11

,6
10

.0
0 

$ 
11

,6
10

.0
0 

02
/2

9/
12

 
E

xe
cu

te
d 

03
/1

9/
12

 
S

 
LS

 
0 

I 
0 

I 
0 

01
5 

01
7 

C
re

di
t T

hr
ee

 C
B

, 
O

ne
 A

dd
iti

on
al

 3
.5

 C
B

 
$ 

1,
40

4.
00

 
01

/1
7/

12
 

$ 
(9

48
.0

0)
 

$ 
: 

02
12

91
12

 
E

xe
cu

te
d 

03
/1

9/
12

 
S

 
LS

 
0 

I I 
0 

i 
0 

01
6 

01
8 

C
re

di
t 

T
ur

f 
S

ee
di

ng
 a

nd
 F

in
al

 G
ra

di
ng

 
$ 

(3
,0

50
.0

0)
 

01
11

7/
12

 
$ 

(3
,8

00
.0

0)
 

$ 
(3

,8
00

.0
0)

 
02

12
91

12
 

E
xe

cu
te

d 
03

11
9/

12
 

S
 

LS
 

0 
, 

0 
0 

I 

02
0 

A
dd

iti
on

al
 W

o
rk

 a
nd

 D
el

ay
s 

pe
r 

R
A

P
 

$ 
17

,8
62

.0
0 

01
11

7/
12

 
$ 

-
$ 

C
an

ce
le

d 
! 

V
oi

d 
in

 li
eu

 o
f C

am
p 

T
im

e
 

02
2 

A
dd

iti
on

al
 I

rr
ig

at
io

n 
R

ep
ai

r 
pe

r 
R

A
P

 
$ 

1,
42

5.
00

 
01

11
71

12
 

i 
C

an
ce

le
d 

! 
! 

V
oi

d 
in

 l
ie

u 
of

 C
am

p 
T

im
e 

, 

I I 
W

as
 t

o 
be

 i
nc

lu
de

d 
in

 
C

lo
se

-O
ut

 C
O

, 
ho

w
ev

er
, 

01
7 

01
4 

In
iti

al
 D

el
ay

 a
nd

 F
en

ce
 W

ith
 S

ig
n 

$ 
3,

50
0.

00
 

04
/2

01
12

 
$ 

3,
50

0.
00

 
$ 

3,
50

0.
00

 I
 0

4/
20

/1
2 

E
xe

cu
te

d 
04

12
21

13
 

S
 

LS
 

I 

0 
0 

81
 

B
oa

rd
 R

ep
or

t 
to

 a
cc

ep
t 

co
m

pl
et

io
n 

w
as

 r
ej

ec
te

d 

I 

be
ca

us
e 

P
ar

k 
co

ul
d 

no
t 

be
 

I 

re
op

en
ed

. 

1f
28

12
01

4 
P

A
G

E
 1

 O
F

 2
 

C
O

N
S

T
R

U
C

T
IO

N
 M

A
N

A
G

E
M

E
N

T
 O

N
. 



I 
I 

I 

B
o

a
rd

 R
ep

or
t 1

0 
cl

os
e 

th
e 

1,
 

C
o

n
tr

a
ct

 w
as

 r
ej

ec
te

d 
by

 

1.
5,

 
I 

R
A

P
 d

ue
 t

o 
P

ar
k 

n
o

t 
be

in
g 

an
d 

P
re

pa
ra

tio
n 

o
f S

ite
 F

or
 

I 
I 

01
8 

4,
6,

 
N

e
w

 Ir
ri

g
a

tio
n

 S
ys

te
m

 a
nd

 P
la

nt
in

g 
$ 

63
,8

94
.0

0 
04

10
51

13
 

$ 
20

,2
60

.0
0 

$ 
44

,5
61

.0
0 

04
11

91
13

 
E

xe
cu

te
d 

1 
04

12
21

13
 

S
 

LS
 

0 
0 

34
1 

ab
te

 t
o 

op
en

 w
ith

ou
t 

7
,8

, 
I 

gr
as

s.
 

E
ns

ui
ng

 d
es

ig
n,

 
: 

R
A

P
 in

pu
t, 

an
d 

12
 

i 

I
i 

co
or

di
na

tio
n 

re
su

lte
d 

in
 a

n 
ex

te
nd

ed
 d

el
ay

. 
~
:

..
 

01
9 

01
1 

G
ra

di
ng

 o
f S

ite
 

$ 
33

,6
94

.0
0 

04
10

51
13

 
$ 

33
,6

94
.0

0 
$ 

33
,6

94
00

 '
 

04
11

91
13

 
E

xe
cu

te
d 

04
/2

21
13

 
S

 
LS

 
0 

0 
0 

02
0 

01
1 

Ir
ri

ga
tio

n 
an

d 
P

la
nt

in
g 

$ 
75

,9
65

.0
0 

04
/0

51
13

 
$ 

75
,9

65
.0

0 
$ 

75
,9

65
.0

0 
I 

04
/1

91
13

 
E

xe
cu

te
d 

04
/2

2/
13

 
S

 
LS

 
0 

0 
0 

I 
I 

I 
I 

i 
I 

F
C

O
 lu

m
p

 s
um

 i
nc

lu
de

s 

I 

co
m

p
e

n
sa

tio
n

 f
or

 t
he

 C
os

t 

I 
o

f 
B

on
ds

 a
nd

 I
ns

ur
an

ce
 

fo
r 

al
l p

re
vi

ou
s 

ad
di

tio
na

l 
02

1 
F

in
al

 C
lo

se
o

u
t 

C
ha

ng
e 

O
rd

e
r 

$ 
40

2,
68

6.
00

 
11

/1
21

13
 

$ 
91

,1
17

.0
0 

$ 
13

0,
00

0.
00

 
12

11
3/

13
 

E
xe

cu
te

d 
12

11
61

13
 

S
 

LS
 

77
 

0 
I 

77
 

C
O

 w
o

rk
. 

T
he

 a
ct

ua
l c

o
st

 
,o

f B
on

ds
 a

nd
 I

ns
ur

an
ce

 
!sh

al
l 

be
 d

e
te

rm
in

e
d

 b
y

ica
lc

ul
at

in
g 

th
e 

pe
rc

en
ta

ge
 

I 
I 

! 

Iin
 a

ct
ua

l a
dd

iti
on

al
 w

or
k.

 

O
ri

gi
na

l C
o

n
tr

a
ct

 P
ri

ce
 

$ 
24

3,
00

0.
00

 
C

h
a

n
g

e
 

E
x
e

c
u

te
d

 
C

.O
. 

U
: 

U
n

fo
rs

e
e

n
 

$ 
59

,4
45

.0
0 

15
%

 
E

xe
cu

te
d 

C
h

a
n

g
e

 O
rd

e
rs

 

O
ri

gi
na

l C
o

n
tin

g
e

n
cy

 
$ 

26
8,

00
0.

00
 

O
rd

e
r 

N
e

g
o

ti
a

te
d

 
T

yp
e 

, 
E

: 
E

rr
o

rs
 &

 O
m

is
si

on
s 

$ 
26

,3
80

.0
0 

7
%

 
21

 
$ 

38
8,

74
2.

00
 

1: 
(E

xe
cu

te
d

 C
h

a
n

g
e

 O
rd

e
rs

) 
$ 

38
8,

74
2.

00
 

S
ta

tu
s
 

U
n

re
s
o

lv
e

d
 

S
: 

C
ha

ng
e 

In
 S

co
p

e
 

$ 
30

2,
91

7.
00

 
78

%
 

F
o

re
ca

st
e

d
 C

ha
ng

e 
O

rd
e

rs
 

R
e

vi
se

d
 C

o
n

tr
a

c
t 

P
ri

ce
 

$ 
63

1,
74

2.
00

 
C

a
n

c
e

le
d

 
lS

: 
lu

m
p

 S
um

 
C

ha
ng

e 
O

rd
e

r 
0 

$ 
. 

O
u

ts
ta

n
d

in
g

 C
o

n
ti

n
g

e
n

c
y
 

$ 
(1

20
,7

42
.0

0)
 A

p
p

ro
ve

d
 C

om
po

 C
al

. 
D

ay
s 

60
 

P
ym

t. 
T

M
: 

T
im

e
 &

 M
at

er
ia

l 
P

e
rc

e
n

ta
g

e
 

C
an

ce
le

d 
C

ha
ng

e 
O

rd
er

s 
T

yp
e 

N
um

. 
O

f A
p

p
ro

ve
d

 D
ay

s 
55

9 
C

al
. 

D
ay

s 
A

p
p

ro
ve

d
 N

on
 C

om
po

 C
al

. 
~
y
s
 

I 
49

9 
C

A
N

: 
C

an
ce

le
d 

16
0.

0%
 

2 

F
o

o
tn

o
te

s
 

1. 
P

e
rc

e
n

ta
g

e
s
 o

f 
C

h
a

n
g

e
 O

rd
e

r 
T

y
p

e
s
 a

re
 b

a
s
e

d
 o

n
 a

p
p

ro
v
e

d
 d

o
ll
a

r 
a

m
o

u
n

ts
. 

2
. 

F
o

re
c
a

s
te

d
 C

h
a

n
g

e
 O

rd
e

rs
 =

U
n

re
s
o

lv
e

d
" 

N
e

g
o

ti
a

te
d

 

P
A

G
E

 2
 O

F 
2 

C
O

N
S

T
R

U
C

T
IO

N
 M

A
N

A
G

E
M

E
N

T
 D

IV
.

11
28

12
01

4 


